

No. 05-1631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY SCOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR HARRIS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
SUSAN M. MOSS*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
**Admitted in Idaho only*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. SCOTT’S USE OF DEADLY FORCE TO STOP HARRIS’S FLIGHT WAS UNREA- SONABLE AND THUS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	10
A. The <i>Garner</i> Standards Prohibit The Use Of Deadly Force Unless Three Clear Condi- tions Are Satisfied	10
B. The <i>Garner</i> Standards Govern This Case	11
C. Scott’s Use Of Deadly Force Was Unambi- guously Unreasonable Under The <i>Garner</i> Standards	18
D. Police Department Policies Nationwide Sharply Underscore The Unreasonableness of Scott’s Action.....	23
II. IT WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT DEADLY FORCE WAS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Acosta v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 83 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 962 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 998 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 634 S.E.2d 868 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	25
<i>Blalock v. State</i> , 299 S.E.2d 753 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	1
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1943 (2006)	1
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	8, 26, 27
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	12, 28
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	1
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 746 So.2d 1237 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Donovan v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 17 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15, 29
<i>Dyer v. State</i> , 585 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	14

<i>Galas v. McKee</i> , 801 F.2d 200 (6th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 395 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	1
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15, 28
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>People v. Blacksmith</i> , 238 N.W.2d 810 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975)	15
<i>People v. Claborn</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Cal. Ct. App. 1964)	15
<i>Pruitt v. City of Montgomery</i> , 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Robinette v. Barnes</i> , 854 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1988).....	15, 27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Clay County</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18, 29
<i>Sheffield v. State</i> , 607 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....	29

<i>State v. Batchelor</i> , 606 S.E.2d 422 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 538 S.E.2d 917 (N.C. 2000)	14
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 881 P.2d 755 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aceves-Rosales</i> , 832 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 73 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	9, 10, 25, 26
<i>Urbigkit v. State</i> , 67 P.3d 1207 (Wyo. 2003)	14
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 2d 571 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	29
<i>Whitfeld v. Melendez-Rivera</i> , 431 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	29

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Ala. Code § 13A-1-2 (2006)	13
Cal. Vehicle Code § 13351.5 (West 2006)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-106 (2006)	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-205 (2006)	14

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-3 (West 2006)	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 628 (2006).....	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 629 (2006).....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-4-20(b) (West 2006).....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-205 (2006).....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265:79 (2006).....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00 (McKinney 2006)	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 15.05 (McKinney 2006)	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.08 (West 2006).....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 809.235 (West 2005).....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-16-41 (2006).....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-106 (West 2006).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.61.520 (West 2006).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.61.522 (West 2006).....	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.20 (West 2006)	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-104 (2006).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minneapolis, Minn., Police Dep't Manual § 7-407.03.....	15
Model Penal Code § 3.11 (2001)	12
Portland, Ore., Police Dep't Policy & Procedure § 630.05.....	16, 21
Utah Vehicle Pursuit Model Policy, Part V(A)(3)(c)	24
Virginia Police/Sheriff's Department General Order No. 2-9 (July 1, 1999).....	23
